Operating Instructions
Hydronic Gas Condensing Boiler
Condens 5000 W
6
72
0
61
3

The commercial and industrial use of appliance to generate
process heat is not permitted.
2.2 Explanation of model code
Z Central heating appliance
S Cylinder connection
W DHW heating
B Condensing boiler technology
30 Output up to 30 kW
37 DHW output up to 37 kW
-2 Version
A Fan-assisted appliance without draught hood
Condens 5000 W ZSB 30-2 A
ZWB 37-2 A
Table 2
Preparing the appliance for use | 9
6 720 644 144 (2010/09)
3 Preparing the appliance for use
3.1 Turn on the gas service cock
B Using a screwdriver, turn the square tap handle so that the slot
is in line with the direction of flow.
Slot at right-angles to direction of flow = off.
Fig. 1
6 720 644 144-01 .1O
10 | Preparing the appliance for use
6 720 644 144 (2010/09)
3.2 Turn on the isolators
B Using a screwdriver, turn the square tap handle so that the slot
is in line with the direction of flow.
Slot at right-angles to direction of flow = off.
Fig. 2
6 720 644 143-02.1O
Preparing the appliance for use | 11
6 720 644 144 (2010/09)
3.3 Opening the control panel cover
Fig. 3
6
72
0
61
2
66
0-
01
.2
R
12 | Preparing the appliance for use
6 720 644 144 (2010/09)
3.4 Check the central heating system pressure
The normal operating pressure is 1 - 2 bar.
If a higher setting is required, you will be informed by your
installer.
Fig. 4
6 720 644 144-03.1O
1
0
2
3
4bar
Preparing the appliance for use | 13
6 720 644 144 (2010/09)
3.5 Top up the heating system
The way in which the heating system is topped up is different on
every system. Therefore, you should ask your installer to show you
how it is done.
Maximum pressure of 3 bar at maximum heating water
temperature must not be exceeded (safety valve will open).
CAUTION: Risk of damaging the appliance.
B Only top up the heating system when the
appliance is cold.
14 | Operation
6 720 644 144 (2010/09)
4 Operation
These Operating Instructions apply only to the boiler.

	2 Product details
	2.1 Intended use
	2.2 Explanation of model code
	3 Preparing the appliance for use
	3.1 Turn on the gas service cock
	3.2 Turn on the isolators
	3.3 Opening the control panel cover
	3.4 Check the central heating system pressure
	3.5 Top up the heating system
	4 Operation
	4.1 Overview of controls
	4.2 Switching the appliance on/off
	4.3 Starting the central heating
	4.4 Setting the heating control unit
	4.5 Appliances with hot water cylinder: setting the hot water temperature
	4.6 ZWB appliances - setting hot water temperature
	4.7 Summer mode (central heating off, DHW only)
	4.8 Frost protection
	4.9 Holiday mode
	4.10 Further displays
	5 Carry out thermal disinfection
	6 Tips on saving energy
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Maintenance
	9 Environment / disposal
	10 Operating instructions quick reference
	Index
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true